the receipt of the net proceeds of not more than approximately RMB6.64 billion in

cash, the total assets of the Group would be increased accordingly and hence the

gearing ratio would be improved upon completion of the Share Issues.

In view of the above positive financial effects to the Group, we consider that the

Share Issues (including the CNAHC Subscription and the CNACG Subscription) are in

LETTER FROM CHINA MERCHANTS SECURITIES

– 33 –

the interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole given the

financial positions of the Group will be strengthened upon completion of the Share Issues.

VI. Dilution effect on shareholding

Immediately following the completion of the Share Issues, assuming that (i)

CNAHC has subscribed for 157,000,000 new A Shares, the other specific investors have

subscribed for an aggregate of 428,000,000 new A Shares, and CNACG has subscribed for

157,000,000 new H Shares, (ii) no other Shares has been issued after the Latest

Practicable Date until the completion of the Share Issues, it is anticipated that the

shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Share Issues

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CNAHC – A Shares 4,949,066,567 40.40 5,106,066,567 39.30

CNACG – A Shares 1,332,482,920 10.87 1,332,482,920 10.25

– H Shares 66,852,000 0.55 223,852,000 1.72

Subtotal 6,348,401,487 51.82 6,662,401,487 51.27
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cathay Pacific – H Shares 2,217,617,455 18.10 2,217,617,455 17.07

Public – A Shares 1,564,129,422 12.77 1,992,129,422 15.33

– H Shares 2,121,213,909 17.31 2,121,213,909 16.33

Subtotal 5,902,960,786 48.18 6,330,960,786 48.73

Total 12,251,362,273 100.00 12,993,362,273 100.00

As illustrated in the table above, CNAHC’s shareholding will decrease from

approximately 40.40% to approximately 39.30% and CNACG’s shareholding will

increase from approximately 11.42% to approximately 11.97% respectively immediately

upon completion of the Share Issues. At the same time, the shareholding of the public A

Share Shareholders will be increased from approximately 12.77% to approximately

15.33% whilst the shareholding of the public H Share Shareholders will be decreased

from approximately 17.31% to approximately 16.33% upon completion of the Share

Issues. We note that the A Share Comparable Companies and H Share Comparable